The recoverable amount of the CGU has been determined based on fair value less costs of disposal
calculations, using cash flow projections from the business plan prepared by management. For further details
regarding calculations and assumptions used for impairment testing, refer to the Group’s audited annual
consolidated financial statements as of 31 December 2019 and for the year ended 31 December 2019.

 Russia

30 June

2020
31 December

2019
Discount rate 9.6% 9.1%
Average annual revenue growth rate* 4.3% 1.4%
Terminal growth rate 1.6% 1.6%
Average operating margin* 32.4% 34.7%
Average CAPEX / revenue*, 28.8% 19.9%

* During the explicit forecast period of five years;

 CAPEX excludes licenses and right-of-use assets.

Sensitivity to changes in assumptions

The following table illustrates the CGU remaining headroom if certain key parameters would adversely change
by one percentage point within both the explicit forecast period and the terminal period. Any additional adverse
changes in the key parameters by more than one percentage point would further proportionally decrease the
headroom.

 Russia
Existing headroom 53,401
Remaining headroom / (impairment) as a result of change in assumptions:
Discount rate (+1 pp) (47 707)
Average annual revenue growth rate (-1 pp)* (18 327)
Terminal growth rate (-1 pp) (39 033)
Average operating margin (-1 pp)* (32 527)
Average CAPEX / revenue (+1 pp)*, (33 017)

* During the explicit forecast period of five years;

* CAPEX excludes licenses and right-of-use assets

Public Joint Stock Company “Vimpel-Communications”

Notes to the unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements
as of 30 June 2020 and for the three and six months ended 30 June 2020

(All amounts in millions of Rubles unless otherwise stated)

14

10. Significant transactions

Transactions under common control

On 14 May 2020, PJSC “VimpelCom” entered into an agreement for the sale of Watertrail Industries Ltd.,
which held our 51% stake VEON Georgia, LLC, an operating company in Georgia. Under the agreement,